

CASE NO._____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RONALD C. CHAMPNEY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit.**

Samuel J.B. Angell*
Assistant Federal Defender
David Zuckerman
Assistant Federal Defender
Federal Community Defender Office
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520
samuel_angell@fd.org
david_zuckerman@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

*Counsel of record for Petitioner, Ronald C. Champney
Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	4
I. TWO LINES OF CASES ARE IN CONFLICT AND SHOULD BE RECONCILED BY THE COURT.....	4
II. THE CIRCUIT COURTS HAVE AVOIDED EMPLOYING THE ELEMENTS TEST AS TO THE DEFENDANT'S CONDUCT IN FAVOR OF A CENTURIES-OLD COMMON-LAW-DERIVED THEORY OF ACCOMPLICE LIABILITY	6
III. UNDER <i>TAYLOR</i> , AIDING AND ABETTING A HOBBS ACT ROBBERY IS NOT A CRIME OF VIOLENCE	9
IV. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED WARRANT REVIEW.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>In re Colon</i> , 826 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Medunjanin v. United States</i> , 99 F.4th 129 (2d Cir. 2024)	11 , 5 , 8
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Champney</i> , CR 98-131-3, 2024 WL 625278 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 13, 2024)	1
<i>United States v. Diaz-Castro</i> , 752 F.3d 101 (1st Cir. 2014)	5
<i>United States v. Eckford</i> , 77 F.4th 1228 (9th Cir. 2023)	5 , 8
<i>United States v. Peoni</i> , 100 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1938)	9
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 70 F.4th 653 (3d Cir. 2023)	4 , 5 , 7
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 596 U.S. 845 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wiley</i> , 78 F.4th 1355 (11th Cir. 2023)	5 , 8
<i>United States v. Worthen</i> , 60 F.4th 1066 (7th Cir. 2023)	5 , 8

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2	i , 2 , 5 , 7 , 8 , 9 , 11
18 U.S.C. § 371	2
18 U.S.C. § 922	3
18 U.S.C. § 924	i , ii , 3 , 4 , 7 , 9
18 U.S.C. § 1951	2 , 3 , 7
18 U.S.C. § 2314	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253	4
28 U.S.C. § 2255	1 , 3 , 4

Other

Baruch Weiss, <i>Mental States of the Aider and Abettor and the Causer Under Federal Law</i> , 70 Fordham L. Rev. 1341 (2002)	10
